with additional useful information to assess the period-on-period trading performance of the Group. The
Group excludes such items including those defined as follows:

● Amortisation and impairment of acquisition-related intangible assets
● Costs associated with the acquisition or disposal of businesses
● Gain or loss on disposal of a subsidiary and/or disposal groups
● Reversal of acquisition-related fair value adjustments to inventory
● Changes in deferred and contingent consideration payable on acquisitions
● Costs associated with a material restructuring programme
● Material gains or losses on disposal of property
● Accelerated depreciation, impairment and other related costs on non-recurring, material property

redevelopments
● Material non-recurring pension costs or credits
● Costs or credits arising from regulatory and litigation matters
● Other material items which are considered to be non-recurring in nature and/or are not a result of

the underlying trading of the business
● Related tax effect on adjusting items above and other tax items which do not form part of the

underlying tax rate

A reconciliation between operating profit as reported under IFRS and adjusted operating profit is given below.

2024
£m

2023

£m

Operating profit as reported under IFRS 304.6 284.4
Amortisation of acquisition-related intangible assets 34.1 37.2
Asset related impairment 5.7 1.8
Disposal of Associate (3.2) (0.4)
Acquisition-related items (7.3) 5.7
Restructuring costs - 5.2
Reversal of acquisition-related fair value adjustments to inventory - 1.3
Software related impairment - 13.9

Total adjusting items 29.3 64.7

Adjusted operating profit 333.9 349.1

34

Tax on adjusting items  2024 2023

Adjusted
£m

Adj’t
£m

Total
£m

Adjusted
£m

Adj’t
£m

Total
£m

UK Corporation tax 7.4 - 7.4 9.3 - 9.3
Foreign tax 71.1 (3.7) 67.4 80.7 (6.1) 74.6
Deferred tax (1.5) (5.8) (7.3) (11.2) (12.2) (23.4)

Total taxation 77.0 (9.5) 67.5 78.8 (18.3) 60.5

Effective tax rate 26.5% 30.4% 26.1% 25.5% 28.3% 24.7%

Adjusted earnings per share

2024

2023

Profit for the year attributable to equity holders as reported under IFRS (£m) 191.2 183.6
Items excluded from adjusted profit (£m) 29.3 64.7

Tax effects on adjusted items (£m) (9.5) (18.3)

Adjusted profit for the year attributable to equity holders (£m) 211.0 230.0

Weighted average shares (million) 73.7 73.6

Basic adjusted earnings per share  286.3p 312.4p

Diluted weighted average shares (million) 73.9 73.8

Diluted adjusted earnings per share 285.6p 311.8p

Basic adjusted earnings per share is defined as adjusted profit for the period attributable to equity holders